such town for two weeks prior to June fifteenth of each year. Failure to publish notice as herein provided shall not relieve any landowner or renter of property from the provisions of sections 96.01 to 96.03.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 16, 1929.

No. 73, A.]

Published July 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 298.

AN ACT to create subsection (9) of section 72.01 of the statutes, relating to reciprocity in inheritance taxes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 72.01 of the statutes to read: (72.01) (9) Personal property of a nonresident decedent made taxable under this chapter, except tangible personal property having an actual situs in this state, shall not be subject to the tax so imposed if a like exemption was allowed at the time of death of such decedent by the laws of the state, territory or district of the decedent's residence in favor of residents of this state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 17, 1929.

No. 361, A.]

[Published July 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 299.

AN ACT to amend and renumber subsection (2) of section 343.442 and to create a new subsection (2) of section 343.442 of the statutes, relating to protection of the trailing arbutus, lady's-slipper and trillium and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 343.442 of the statutes is renumbered and amended to read: (343.442) * • • (3) The state conservation commission and its deputies shall have the

same police and enforcement powers in respect to this section as it has in respect to the provisions of chapter 29 of the statutes. It shall erect or cause to be erected in suitable places near public waters or public property where the American lotus is found or the restricted areas where the arbutus or lady's-slipper or trillium are prevalent, substantial and permanent signs warning all persons against violations of this section. It may also erect or cause to be erected similar signs on private property with the consent of the owner thereof.

Section 2. A new subsection is added to section 343.442 of the statutes to read: (343.442) (2) Any person who shall wilfully root up, injure, destroy, remove or carry away, without the permission of the owner or person entitled to possession, any trailing arbutus (Epigaea repens) or any species of lady's-slipper (Cypripedium) or any members of the orchid family (Orchidaceae) trillium (Liliaceae) of any species, or who shall wilfully sell, expose for sale or purchase any flowers, roots, seed pods, bulbs or whole plants of any trailing arbutus, lady's-slipper or trillium so gathered or taken shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not to exceed one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed thirty days.

Section 3. This act shall take effect January 1, 1930. Approved July 17, 1929.

No. 613, A.]

[Published July 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 300.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 15 of chapter 549, laws of 1909, as amended by section 4 of chapter 202, laws of 1923, subsection 2 of section 15 of chapter 549, laws of 1909, as amended by section 2 of chapter 594, laws of 1917, subsection 3 of section 15 of chapter 549, laws of 1909, subsection 4 of section 15 of chapter 549, laws of 1909, as created by section 3 of chapter 594, laws of 1917, subsection 1 of section 27 of chapter 549, laws of 1909, as amended by section 11 of chapter 594, laws of 1917, subsection 2 of section 27 of chapter 549, laws of 1909, as amended by section 12 of chapter 594, laws of 1917, relating to the civil court of Milwaukee county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: